

Brussels, 18 March 2020 (OR. en)

6903/20

Interinstitutional File: 2020/0015(NLE)

RECH 106 ASIE 18

## **'I' ITEM NOTE**

From:	General Secretariat of the Council
To:	Permanent Representatives Committee
Subject:	Proposal for a Council Decision on the renewal of the Agreement for scientific and technological cooperation between the European Community and the Government of the Republic of India
	- Request for the consent of the European Parliament
	- Decision to use the written procedure for adoption

- On 30 January 2020, the <u>Commission</u> submitted to the Council its proposal for a Council
  Decision concerning the renewal of the Agreement for scientific and technological
  cooperation between the European Community and the Government of the Republic of India.
- 2. At its meeting on 17 February 2020, the <u>Research Working Party</u> examined the proposal for renewal of the Agreement and decided to request the consent of the European Parliament.
- 3. With a view to preparing for the adoption of the renewal of this Agreement, the <u>Permanent Representatives Committee</u>, at its meeting on 11 March 2020, agreed to suggest that the <u>Council</u>, in part "A" of the agenda of a forthcoming meeting, decide to forward the draft decision on the renewal of this Agreement, as revised by the legal-linguists and contained in document 6104/20 RECH 36 ASIE 10, to the <u>European Parliament</u> for its consent.
- 4. Given the current exceptional situation, <u>the Permanent Representatives Committee</u> is invited to agree to the use of the written procedure for the above-mentioned decision by the Council.

6903/20 MI/lv

1

ECOMP.3.B.